Citizensfor Wayne A. Strnad

2308 N Monitor
Chicago, IL 60639
(773) 889-2963

November 24, 2006

Mr. James M. Scanlon
Eight South Michigan Avenue — Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60603

Dear Mr. Scanlon,

| would like to thank you for briefly talking with me on Friday, November 3, 2006, on
your way down from the 8" floor at 69 W. Washington and as per your request, | am
faxing this letter over to your office.

| intentionally waited till after the election of November 7, 2006 to give you this |etter
because | figured your time would be occupied with other matters centering on that
election.

For the sake of clarity, there were two Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”) requests
that were submitted to the Chicago Board of Elections (“CBOE”). One was dated two
days after the March 21, 2006 el ection, in which | was a candidate for the office of State
of Illinois, 3" Representative District, and faxed to the Office of Mr. Lance Gough, and
the other was dated September 18, 2006. Briefly, the first FOIA dealt with information
pertaining to the 3" Representative District and the second pertained to data of the 30"
Ward of Chicago.

First, | must admit that | was rather taken aback to find out after all thistimein handing
FOIA’s to the CBOE under the organization name Citizens for Community Action, Inc.
(“CCA”), a non profit corporation registered with the State of Illinois, that now CCA
could not receive any datain digitized format on CD or diskette. History indicated
otherwise.

Not being able to receive digitized information does bring up the question as to when this
policy took affect? | could not find anything written within the Illinois Compiled Statutes
stating that only a political committee can get data in digitized format, as told to me by

Y vonne (please see third item below for detail). The CBOE had literally months to tell

me this but gave no indication whatsoever that CCA would only get paper copies of
anything. Needlessto say, had | known that then the Citizens for Wayne A. Strnad, a
political committee, would have immediately filed the FOIA again. | want to seein
writing were it states this policy.
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Second, on or about October 26, 2006 | was asked to resend the first FOIA of March,
2006. This| did on October 27, 2006.

Third, on November 3, 2006 on or about 11:00 am while | was verifying signatures for a
petition, Y vonne came to the 6" floor with alarge envelope. It was an incomplete reply
to the second FOIA and after a quick browse of the envelope’s contents, | asked where
was the CD? | pointed out that | wanted the data on CD, not printed. That’s when |
found out about not being able to get datain digital format supposedly because only
political committees can get datain that manner. The fact of the matter isthat | could
print out any report | so desired to create, and to my heart’s content.

After | mentioned that there has been aviolation of the FOIA, Yvonne then stated they
never received the second FOIA until the end of October and even mentioned that she
aways tells people to call back and confirm that the fax was received. Not receiving this
second FOIA struck me as very strange and after looking over my fax records later that
evening, | confirmed the fact that | never sent over another copy of the second FOIA but
only thefirst, asrequested. Yet, | signed and received a copy of this second FOIA when
the paper data was handed over to me on the 6™ floor. Question would be, if the CBOE
never received a copy of this second FOIA, how isit that | could sign a paper that in
theory does not exist at the CBOE? It was never faxed a second time!  So, obviously
they did receive the original second FOIA back in September, 2006.

Fourth, in Exhibit A, | have included a copy of the City of Chicago —Precinct Canvass—
Statement of Vote, Official 2006 Primary Election (“SOVO”), pages 220 and 221. | have
downloaded the entirefile. It consists of all the democratic races for the 2006 Primary
and has the filename, DEM_Precinct_Canvass.pdf. For further reference, this Officid
document is 612 pages in length.

Here are some of the things that | find interesting in relation to the data for the 3™
Representative District:

1. According to the SOV O report, the total registrations are 34,066 voters. Yetin
the dataset | received from the CBOE there were 52,915 registered voters. The
differenceis 18, 849 voters. Thiswas dismissed as my being given the wrong
dataset for the election. Y et, from my perspective, | think not and in (2) found
below, you can see why.

2. Thedataset | received on or about October 7, 2006, sent Priority Mail, has 54,613
registrants or 20,547 more voters than appear in the SOV O report. 1t might be a
reasonabl e assumption that 1698 people were added to the voter count within the
six and one-half month period after the election in the 3 Representative District
but again, thistotal voter count is no where near the number found in SOV O.

3. When one sums the number of votes for Delgado and Strnad, not a single sum
adds up to the number of Ballots Cast, for any precinct! In fact, the total
discrepancy amounted to 1,213.



Mr. James M. Scanlon
November 24, 2006
Page 3

4. At one point in the more than 8 months | have been waiting for the fulfillment of
thisfirst FOIA, there appeared to be some confusion relating to the dataset | was
seeking. Yet, there should have been no confusion whatsoever because the FOIA
was submitted two days after the election. Logic would dictate that | wanted data
from that election i.e. the 34,066 total registrants. By the way, I still don’t have
that dataset!

5. Intheinitial dataset | received from the CBOE in 2005, during the petition
circulation period, the voter count was 52,915 with an accompanying history of
30,178 records. This means 22,737 or nearly 43% of the people had no history
within the dataset of the CBOE.

6. A simple query of the first dataset | received from the CBOE, which, among other
things, was used for mailing purposes, showed that there were nearly 500
duplicate entries.

7. Evenif the election was a close race, | could never had won because despite the
fact that the dataset | received in 2005 was 18,849 voters larger than the final
totals found in the SOV O report, more than 4100 voters appeared in the dataset
received from the CBOE, but did not appear in SOVO’s report. Please see
Exhibit B, Missing Information

8. More aarming information found in Exhibit B, shows the total V oters we knew
nothing about i.e. 2,120 people. Even with alow 20% turnout, this translates into
more than 400 people that voted.

Fifth, in aletter addressed to Mr. Lance Gough, appearing as Exhibit C, dated August 29,
2006, many items are addressed but specific to the data in question is the following:

Due to the extended length of time that has transpired from election day, March 21,
2006, the dataset received does not reflect an accurate picture of who was actually
able to vote on that election date. Data has no doubt been added, modified and
perhaps even deleted from the file.

The dataset | need to work with is a "freeze"! of the voters that could vote on March
21. Obvioudy, with nearly 20,000 people missing from the District, any
meaningful analysis of the data would necessarily find many errors and perhaps be
construed as avoting irregul arity.

| need a copy of the dataset as it appeared in the CBOE records on March 21, or in
other words, a copy of the dataset used to compile the binders that went out to the
precincts; | assume it’s the dataset with the SOVO totals. It should be obvious from
the date of the FOIA, what information was sought and what dataset | wanted.

1 A freeze of a dataset is a “save” or “backup” of the dataset saved in such a way that the data cannot be
altered. For example, acommon accounting function is to save the customers’ transactions file on a daily
basis or weekly basis, depending on the number of transactions that occur. For definition sake, let me
define a freeze of the voter data as an image of all voter records that are somehow saved to any media
currently available at the CBOE for backup.
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| further assume there is a backup, or freeze lying around somewhere that can be
restored to some temporary directory on a system and then copied to CD. Had the
FOIA been responded to in atimely fashion then that would have been the dataset |
could have worked with. Indeed, it would have been a more accurate picture of
what transpired on election day, from a dataset point of view.

It should be noted that at the time of the letter of August 29, 2006, more than 5 months
passed since the original FOIA was submitted. | believe that FOIA requests areto be
responded to within 7 days (5 ILCS 140(3)(€e)) and reason(s) provided in the event
additional timeisrequired to fulfill the request, or, in the event it would be claimed to be
unduly burdensome, arrangements could have been made to rewrite the FOIA (5 ILCS
140(3)(f)).

| cannot phantom how copying data (afile) to CD would be unduly burdensome.
Filtering records from any database, such as al the votersin the 3 State Representative
District, ismerely the writing of an SQL statement, so that should not be unduly
burdensome either. In fact, since the data comes in either of two formats, an ASCI| text
file or an mdb databasefile, it is a simple matter of setting up a query over the dataset
table. This has been done numerous times for people/committees in their asking for voter
records. | want the query statement that is utilized to create the dataset. Perhapsthereis
an error in its construction.

The point is that more than eight (8) months have passed since thisfirst FOIA was
submitted and we are still at square one, with absolutely no progress in terms of the
dataset | need for analysis.

Sixth, more than two (2) months have passed since the second FOIA was submitted and |
still do not have any digitized information on CD. Admittedly, | wastold it would be
ready by the end of this week, which tranglates into today, the day after Thanksgiving
Day.

Seventh, severa years ago it was suggested that the training of judges include various
important aspects of the law that ajudge should really be aware of. Also, it should be
emphasized in the training session that judges of elections do not take orders from
Precinct Captains. Below you can find an item that shows what I’m talking about. By
the way, several others and | witnessed this. | have affidavits to confirm this.
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It's Just Another Day....Of Breaking the Rules

Election Day
November 7, 2006

Here's one of Ariel Reboyras'
workers, a poll watcher named
Javier Valdez, handling the tape as
it comes off the electronic vote
tabulator.

According to the rules, no poll
watcher is to handle anything. The
person standing at the end of the table, without a
jacket, isajudge.

In the photo to the right, this person
was allegedly sent in by the Chicago
Board of Elections because there was a
shortage of judges when the poll
opened. Question is, how did the
Chicago Board of Elections come up
with judges so quickly? We were there
at 5:30 am and he was there. Did they
just pull judges off the street? If so,
they had no training whatsoever! One
would shutter to think that judges were
put in by the precinct captain. If that's the case, then
where are the elections with "integrity," as stated in
the Constitution for the State of Illinois.

If this man was indeed from the Chicago Board of
Elections, then why did he allow such activity as
described below?

It was discovered after the poll closed at St. James
Church that several of the judges were filling out poll
sheets for a person named Javier. In fact, one of the
judges made comment that, "Javier had asked us to
fill it out." The judges were marking off names on the
sheet in yellow highlighter, of all the people that
voted that day. Thisis not the role of ajudge of
election. Taxpayers do not pay them for filling out
sheets for poll watchers. The marking of the poll
sheet was pointed out by Wayne to the judges. They
stopped filling out the sheet (17th Precinct).

However, the 6th Precinct
judges had completed the task
and handed their poll sheet to
Felix.

Wayne told Javier and Felix to
put the material back. You are
\ absconding evidence. Poll
watchers are only there to
watch and perhaps challenge a
signature. They cannot handle any materials relating
to the election - binders, etc. that are sitting on the
judges table. Javier's and Felix's
confiscating of the material was
done in front of two agents from
the Cook County States Attorney
Office named Joseph D. Cook
. and Bill Gorey, neither of which
did anything about this. A formal
complaint was filed with these
gentlemen by Wayne on behalf of
all the voters.

Felix is another one of Ariel
Reboyras' cronies who was
circulating a petition for Ariel Reboyras and M iquel
DeValle. He was doing this in front of the polling
place until Wayne called upon the judge to straighten
out the matter. This was also reported to the Chicago
Board of Elections and witnessed by at least four
other people. Such circulating activity is a violation
of the Illinois Compiled Statutes (state laws), referred
to as the 100 foot rule.

Asafootnote: Javier Valdez also circulated a petition
for William "Willie" Delgado, whose petition for
State Representative was wrought with fraud and
forgeries of signatures. To view all the circulators
turn your browser to www.mywayne.info.

Care to help Wayne in the next election?
Call 773-882-1328.

Eighth, due to the extended length of time that the CBOE has taken in itsreply, or lack
thereof, there is question as to whether or not the right to due process that would have
been available to me has now been denied because of statutory time limitations.
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Ninth, although | am not one to endorse “Big Brother” type of surveillance, | do feel that
there should be a video camera, with audio, inside the polling place, started after the poll
closes. Thisshould not violate the privacy issue for voters but act as a safeguard for Poll
watchers as well as judges of election. Either the Cook County States Attorney or the
Attorney General for the State of Illinois can then prosecute irregularities that are filmed
inside the polling place. It should also be available to any and all interested parties, as
per aFOIA request. | have yet to see afair election and one with integrity, for at least the
last 10 years.

According to the Constitution of the State of Illinois, Article 111, Section 4, elections are
suppose to have integrity. Now although from a legal perspective that might be “vague
and ambiguous and subject to interpretation” I also know that in Federal laws there is that
fictitious person, usually referred to as a “reasonable person,” who knows what it means.
Indeed, the data that is used by the CBOE should also have integrity for if it doesn’t, the
integrity of the election itself stands at bay, and the CBOE is potentialy in violation of
the aforementioned Article of the Constitution of the State of Illinois.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerdly,

Wayne A. Strnad

Exhibits follow.

This letter and the accompanying exhibits and contents thereof, were digitally created and
as such, do not contain a graphic representation of Wayne A. Strnad’s signature. For
confirmation and/or verification of this document’s creation and/or content, please
contact Wayne A. Strnad at the af orementioned phone number.
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This letter was emailed to Mr. Lance Gough and is now being faxed on August 31, 2006.

August 29, 2006

Mr. Lance Gough

Executive Director

Chicago Board of Elections
69 W. Washington - Rm. 800
Chicago, IL 60602

Dear Lance,

Last month when we met, you had mentioned that you believed all the information for the FOLA
request that was submitted back in March, 2006, was already completed. You might recall
that Tom was on vacation.

On August 17, 2006 Mrs. Preski wrote, "The information is ready and waiting to be picked up.
This is a box-full of information. Please be prepared to transport it "

On Friday, August 18, 2006, | wrote back to Mrs. Rose Preski informing her that | made
arrangements to have the "box-full” of data picked up Monday moming, between 9:00 - 9:15 AM.
The letter specifically stated the date and time | would have people available to pick up this data
This information was detailed in an email sent at 11:33 am on August 18, 2006.

On Monday, August 21, 2006 | received an email at 2:15 pm informing me where to go and pick
up the data. This was clearly more than 5 hours after we had picked up the data. | would
recommend that someone talk to the computer people over there regarding their email server for
Mrs. Preski claims she sent this email on Friday, even though it was not received by me until
Monday afterncon. The probability of my email server having a problem is nil, for | received at
least 50 emails that day and sent several without any problems. Did your email server receive an
“undeliverable” message on your end?

Thes box-full of data amounted to two file folders with a CD.

| was going to write back later that day to inform Mrs. Preski that the data had problems but after
the phone conversation with her | thought | would just wait. She apparently had to meet with
someone else to see whether this data can be put to CD. Part of what | was going to talk about
was written by Mrs. Preski and it went like this, "Also, | went over your letter of request, and we
still owe you four of your requests. | will begin working on that on Monday ™ | assume the
Monday that is refemred to is August 28. How is it that everything in the FOIA request could be
ready for pickup, a whole box-full, and then not be available?

Now for the problems with the data | did receive.

| onginally requested, as per other requests made in the past, to have the information on CD. In
the past the Board would put such data requests in CD format with an mdb database structure.
Contained within those databases were pretty much the exact same thing | had requested in this
current FOIA request. Very little has changed from request to request. Yet now, the file received
on August 21, itself is a text file; not a problem although a little extra work on my part. Also, the
CD s missing information:

Exhibit C-1



1). No voter history.

2). List of judges that were scheduled to serve at the polis,
3). List of judges that actually served,

eic.

The information that was compiled and printed really was an unnecessary chore. All | needed
was the original file, in digital format. | could easily create and run my own SQL statements on
the dataset. tems 2 and 3 were printed versions that | received but admittedly have not had the
time necessary to analyze. | think it is quite a useless and laborious chore to re-enter that data
into the computer when a file exists that already has this information available in a usable format.

When | called the Board back in April of this year, | was told that | couldn't receive any information
because of pending cases. This was after you received the FOIA request. After looking over the
data on the CD, the voter data, | can unequivocally state that this data would not have had any
impact whatsoever with any cases anywhere. It has a few more "fields” than a typical address
book. That's all.

Other problems.

The dataset itself (text file received on August 21) is questionable. According to the last database
| received when | ran for the office of State Representative, when compared to this current one
given by the Board, there are nearly 20,000 people that have apparently moved out of the 3rd
District. That means that more than 40+% of the entire voter population has just left the District. |
would expect some disparity of perhaps a few percent but 40+% tells me something is definitely
wrong.

Due to the extended length of time that has transpired from election day, March 21, 20086, the
dataset received does not reflect an accurate picture of who was actually able to vote on that
election date. Data has no doubt been added, modified and perhaps even deleted from the file.
The dataset | need to work with is a "freeze” of the voters that could vote on March 21.
Obviously, with nearly 20,000 people missing from the District, any meaningful analysis of the
data would necessarily find many errors and perhaps be construed as a voting immegularity. | need
a copy of the dataset as it appeared in the Board records on March 21, or a copy of the dataset
used to compile the binders that went out to the precincts. | assume there is a backup lying
around somewhere that can be restored to some temporary directory on a system and then
copied to CD. Had the FOIA be responded to in a timely fashion then that would have been the
dataset | could have worked with. Indeed, it would have been a more accurate picture of what
transpired on election day, from a dataset point of view.

In the last email | wrote to you | mentioned, "On another issue, what is usually done with people
that circulated a petition and forged others names? Is that matter handled by your office, Devine
or the Attorney General or ....7 In case you're wondering, yes | do want to go after this type of
illegal act™ | still await a reply.

Thus far the Board has had approximately 5.5 months to respond to the FOIA request and | still
await an accurate reply to any item of the request.

Your attention to this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,
Wayne A Strmad
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